

No. 24-733

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DANIEL SNYDER,

Petitioner,

v.

ARCONIC CORP., A DELAWARE CORPORATION, ET AL.,

Respondents.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF NC VALUES INSTITUTE AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

TAMI FITZGERALD
NC VALUES INSTITUTE
9650 Strickland Rd.
Suite 103-226
Raleigh, NC 27615

DEBORAH J. DEWART
Counsel of Record
111 Magnolia Lane
Hubert, NC 28539
(910) 326-4554
lawyerdeborah@outlook.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT1

ARGUMENT5

I. THE POLICY COMPELS *UNIFORMITY* AMONG EMPLOYEES, CONTRARY TO THE LABEL *DIVERSITY*.....5

II. THE POLICY CRUSHES THE CONSCIENCE OF THE COMPANY’S EMPLOYEES.6

III. THE POLICY *EXCLUDES* EMPLOYEES WHO HOLD DISSENTING VIEWS.7

IV. THE POLICY CREATES *INEQUALITY* BY DISCRIMINATING AGAINST EMPLOYEES WHO HOLD DISSENTING VIEWS10

V. THE POLICY CEMENTS *INTOLERANCE* BY CRUSHING DISSENT14

VI. IRONICALLY, THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT RULING WEAKENS PROTECTION FOR THE RIGHTS OF EVERYONE.15

CONCLUSION17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 600 U.S. 570 (2023).....	4
<i>Baird v. State Bar of Arizona</i> , 401 U.S. 1 (1971).....	8
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000).....	11, 12, 16
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014).....	3
<i>Communist Party v. SACB</i> , 367 U.S. 1 (1961).....	16
<i>EEOC v. Abercrombie & Fitch Stores, Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 768 (2015).....	2, 7
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Educ. of Ewing</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947).....	8
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 593 U.S. 622 (2021).....	4
<i>Gay Rights Coalition of Georgetown Univ. Law Ctr. v. Georgetown Univ.</i> , 536 A.2d 1 (D.C. 1987).....	13

<i>Gay Alliance of Students v. Matthews</i> , 544 F.2d 162 (4th Cir. 1976).....	16
<i>Groff v. DeJoy</i> , 600 U.S. 447 (2023).....	2, 4
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964).....	12
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	11
<i>Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967).....	8
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992).....	8
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. Civil Rights Comm'n</i> , 584 U.S. 617 (2018).....	3-4
<i>McCreary County, KY v. ACLU</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005).....	9
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015).....	1, 10, 14
<i>Schneiderman v. United States</i> , 320 U.S. 118 (1943).....	5
<i>Snyder v. Arconic</i> , 2024 U.S. App. LEXIS 20431 (8th Cir. 2024) ...	2, 4

<i>United States v. Ballard</i> , 322 U.S. 78 (1944).....	15
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1992).....	9
<i>United States v. Seeger</i> , 380 U.S. 163 (1965).....	6
<i>Ward v. Polite</i> , 667 F.3d 727 (6th Cir. 2012).....	14
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	5
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977).....	5
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1)	2
42 U.S.C. § 2000e(j).....	7
Civil Rights Act of 1964	12
Title VII	2, 5, 6, 7, 9, 11
Other Authorities	
David E. Bernstein, <i>Defending the First Amendment From Antidiscrimination</i> , 82 N.C. L. Rev. 223 (2003)	11, 15, 16

Harlan Loeb and David Rosenberg, <i>Fundamental Rights in Conflict: The Price of a Maturing Democracy</i> , 77 N.D. L. Rev. 27 (2001).....	11
Nora O'Callaghan, <i>Lessons From Pharaoh and the Hebrew Midwives: Conscientious Objection to State Mandates as a Free Exercise Right</i> , 39 Creighton L. Rev. 561 (2006).....	8
Harlan Fiske Stone, <i>The Conscientious Objector</i> , 21 Col. Univ. Q. 253 (1919).....	6
Michael W. McConnell, "God is Dead and We have Killed Him!" <i>Freedom of Religion in the Post Modern Age</i> , 1993 BYU L. Rev. 163 (1993).....	9, 12, 14
Jack S. Vaitayanonta, Note: <i>In State Legislatures We Trust? The "Compelling Interest" Presumption and Religious Free Exercise Challenges to State Civil Rights Laws</i> , 101 Colum. L. Rev. 886 (2001).....	11, 13
